

ARIZONA SUPREME COURT

BRUSH & NIB STUDIO, LC, et al.,

Plaintiffs/Appellants/
Cross-Appellees,

v.

CITY OF PHOENIX,

Defendant/Appellee/
Cross-Appellant.

Supreme Court

No. _____

Court of Appeals

No. 1 CA-CV 16-0602

Maricopa County

Superior Court

No. CV2016-052251

**PLAINTIFFS/APPELLANTS/CROSS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR
REVIEW**

Jeremy D. Tedesco
Alliance Defending Freedom
Arizona Bar No. 023497
Jonathan A. Scruggs
Arizona Bar No. 030505
Samuel D. Green
Arizona Bar No. 032586
15100 N. 90th Street
Scottsdale, Arizona 85260
Telephone: (480) 444-0020
Facsimile: (480) 444-0028
jtedesco@adflegal.org
jscruggs@adflegal.org
sgreen@adflegal.org

*Attorneys for Plaintiffs/Appellants/
Cross-Appellees*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS iii

INTRODUCTION 1

ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW 3

I. Does Phoenix violate the Arizona Constitution’s Free Speech Clause when it forces commissioned artists to create custom artwork—consisting of words and paintings—conveying messages they object to and when it bans commissioned artists from publishing a statement explaining the artwork they can and cannot create? 3

II. Does Phoenix violate Arizona’s Free Exercise of Religion Act when it uses criminal penalties—including jail time—to force commissioned artists to create custom artwork expressing messages that violate their sincerely held religious beliefs and when it bans religiously motivated speech? 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

REASONS TO GRANT THIS PETITION 6

I. The COA incorrectly decided the important question of whether public accommodation laws can compel speakers to write text and create art contrary to their beliefs..... 6

A. The COA incorrectly held that laws with the “main purpose” of eliminating discrimination never regulate pure speech..... 6

B. The COA incorrectly held that creating written words and paintings is conduct, not speech..... 8

C. The COA incorrectly held that a law compelling speech and altering content warrants no scrutiny 11

D. The COA incorrectly held that a content and viewpoint-based restriction on speech warrants no scrutiny 12

II. The COA incorrectly decided the important question of what constitutes a substantial burden under Arizona’s Free Exercise of Religion Act. 13

III. The COA incorrectly decided the important question of whether declining to celebrate same-sex marriage constitutes per se status discrimination15

CONCLUSION16

NOTICE UNDER ARCAP 21(A)17

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

<i>Arnold v. Arizona Department of Health Services</i> , 160 Ariz. 593 (1989).....	17
<i>Brush & Nib Studio, LC v. City of Phoenix</i> , 418 P.3d 426 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2018)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2751 (2014).....	14
<i>Coleman v. City of Mesa</i> , 230 Ariz. 352 (2012).....	8, 9
<i>Craig v. Masterpiece Cakeshop, Inc.</i> , 370 P.3d 272 (Colo. Ct. App. 2015), <i>rev'd</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	10
<i>Elane Photography, LLC v. Willock</i> , 309 P.3d 53 (N.M. 2013).....	1
<i>Holder v. Humanitarian Law Project</i> , 561 U.S. 1 (2010).....	6, 11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995).....	6, 7, 11, 16
<i>Janus v. American Federation of State, County, & Municipal Employees Council 31</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2018 WL 3129785 (June 27, 2018).....	9, 12
<i>Klein v. Oregon Bureau of Labor & Industries</i> , 410 P.3d 1051 (Or. Ct. App. 2017)	7, 10
<i>Lexington Fayette Urban County Human Rights Commission v. Hands On Originals, Inc.</i> , 2017 WL 2211381 (Ky. Ct. App. May 12, 2017)	1

<i>Masterpiece Cakeshop, Ltd. v. Colorado Civil Rights Commission</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1719 (2018).....	1, 2, 7, 10, 16
<i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963).....	12, 13
<i>National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2018 WL 3116336 (June 26, 2018).....	11, 12
<i>Reed v. Town of Gilbert</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2218 (2015).....	12
<i>Riley v. National Federation of the Blind of North Carolina, Inc.</i> , 487 U.S. 781 (1988).....	11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	7
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	14, 15
<i>State v. Hardesty</i> , 222 Ariz. 363 (2009).....	13
<i>Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party</i> , 552 U.S. 442 (2008).....	7
<i>Washington v. Arlene’s Flowers, Inc.</i> , 389 P.3d 543 (Wash. 2017), <i>vacated and remanded</i> , ___ S. Ct. ___, 2018 WL 3096308 (June 25, 2018).....	1, 10
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	15
<i>World Peace Movement of America v. Newspaper Agency Corp.</i> , 879 P.2d 253 (Utah 1994).....	1

State Statutes

A.R.S. § 12-341.....13
A.R.S. § 12-348.....17
A.R.S. § 12-1840.....17
A.R.S. § 41-1493.01.....17
